

P.FQ COPY

ForceOne, LLC

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

520 Commercial Drive

Contact: Chris Culbertson

Fairfield, OH 45014

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DPS1237

PAGE

51237

TARA LYLE 304-550-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

04/05/2 BID OPENING DATE:		MASOF SALE	SHEVIA	F08	FHEIGHT TEHMS
LINE	QUANTITY	UCP CAT	TEM NUMBER	PENING TIME 01	AMOUNT
0001	I 1 OLICE PROTEC		580-08 		
A P	HE WEST VIRG GENCY, WV ST	ATE POLICE	ASING DIVISION F  OUT OF THE PROOF VESTS, PE	BIDS TO	9
W: B' U; V: Q	USINESS ON 0 SPS, FAX, CO ENDOR RECEIV JESTIONS WIL	4/19/2012. URIER OR E ES AN UNFA BE ANSWE	BE ACCEPTED UNTI QUESTIONS MAY -MAIL. IN ORDER IR ADVANTAGE, NO RED ORALLY. IF EFERRED. ADDRES	BE SENT VIA TO ASSURE NO SUBSTANTIVE POSSIBLE.	
TI DI PI 20	ARA LYLE EPARTMENT OF JRCHASING DIV 19 WASHINGTO HARLESTON, W	ADMINISTR /ISION DN STREET,	ATION	REC	DEIVED -2 AM 10: 12
En	AX: 304-558 MAIL: TARA.I		GOV	the state of the s	IRCHASING VISION
SIGNATURE	- Enck	BEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONTELEPHONE	, IDATE	4:30:12
TITLE SaleSIN	anager	en 86.090	18788		TO BE NOTED ABOVE

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, Including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SUID WA

# Request for Quotation DPS1237

DPS1237

2

ADDRESS CORRESS CONDENCES TO A RENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ForceOne, LLC 520 Commercial Drive Fairfield, OH 45014 Contact: Chris Culbertson

04/05/	2012	***************	***********						FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		5/03/2	2012			BID (	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	MTY	UQP	ÇAT NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER.	UNITPRICE		TANDMA
				INO					
	AWARD A YEAR OR NECESSA ORIGINA NOT EXC TIME" TI	UNTII RY TO L CONT EED TW HE VEN UPON G	SUCH OBTAI RACT, ELVE DOR M	FOR A REA N A N THE (12) AY TE	PERIOD ( SONABLE TO EW CONTRA "REASONA MONTHS. RMINATE TO	OF ONE ( TIME" THACT OR F ABLE TIME DURING THIS CON	EREAFTER AS	IS ALL ABLE	
7	IN THIS VIRGINIA VERMS, (	CONTR A, ITS CONDIT	ACT D AGEN IONS,	OCUME CIES, AND	NT BY THE OR POLIT	STATE ICAL SU ET FORT	ED ELSEWHERE OF WEST BDIVISIONS, H HEREIN ARE	гне	
E C	UBMITTE AYS PRI BE IN AC	CONSEI ED TO S COR TO CORDAL CONTE	THE DETAILS OF THE PROPERTY OF	THE   IRECTO EXPIRA ITH TH	SPENDING OR OF PUR ATION DAT HE TERMS	UNIT AN CHASING E. SUC	PON THE MUTUA D VENDOR, THIRTY (30) H RENEWAL SHA DITIONS OF TH TO TWO (2) ON	LL	. ¥
N S	OTICE T	O THE	VENDO VENDO VE AN	S CON OR IF INFER	TRACT IMITHE COMMO	MEDIATE ODITIES	G RESERVES TH LY UPON WRITT AND/OR SERVI OO NOT CONFOR VTRACT HEREIN	EN CES	
M E	ARKET,	E A SE	ENDIN	G UNI FILI CIFIE	T TO PURC NG OF A I D ON THIS	CHASE OF REQUISING CONTRIBUTIONS AND CONTRIBUTIO	DITIONS		
SIGNATURE	i/	de	0	<b>3</b> 2		TELEPHONE 5/	3.400.6033	DATE	43012
TILE SOLOS A	Viore	FEIN	121	099	9700			ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
MAL	FNDFOR	NDINO T	OPEO	UIT	0.00	1 to 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10			

NDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



RFC COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation DPS1237

DPS1237

3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

ForceOne, LLC 520 Commercial Drive Fairfield, OH 45014 Contact: Chris Culbertson

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/03/2012 BID OPE	
BID OF	ENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT STEM.NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
IMMEDIATE DELIVERY IN EMERGENCIES DUE TO CAUSES (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DELA FORTATION OR AN UNANTICIPATED INCREASE IN OF WORK.)	AYS IN TRANS-
QUANTITIES: QUANTITIES LISTED IN THE REQUAPPROXIMATIONS ONLY, BASED ON ESTIMATES SO THE STATE SPENDING UNIT. IT IS UNDERSTOOTHAT THE CONTRACT SHALL COVER THE QUANTITY ORDERED FOR DELIVERY DURING THE TERM OF THE WHETHER MORE OR LESS THAN THE QUANTITIES	SUPPLIED BY DD AND AGREED CIES ACTUALLY CHE CONTRACT
ORDERING PROCEDURE: SPENDING UNIT(S) SHAL WRITTEN STATE CONTRACT ORDER (FORM NUMBER THE VENDOR FOR COMMODITIES COVERED BY THI THE ORIGINAL COPY OF THE WV-39 SHALL BE M VENDOR AS AUTHORIZATION FOR SHIPMENT, A SMAILED TO THE PURCHASING DIVISION, AND A RETAINED BY THE SPENDING UNIT.	WV-39) TO S CONTRACT. WAILED TO THE
BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONT. FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY I CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUC! WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER.	DEEM THE
THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THIS SHALL SUPERSEDE ANY AND ALL SUBSEQUENT TENTO CONDITIONS WHICH MAY APPEAR ON ANY ATTACH DOCUMENTS SUCH AS PRICE LISTS, ORDER FORMS AGREEMENTS OR MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS, INCHESTED	RMS AND ED PRINTED S. SALES
REV. 01/17/2012	
ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFY (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER	TO EXECUTE
SEE RÉVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITU	- O IDATE
513.C	101(a033 4:30:12
TIME SINGLAGON FEIN 86.0998788	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REGNUMBER Quotation

DPS1237

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A STENTION OF

TARA LYLE

304-558-2544

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ForceOne, LLC 520 Commercial Drive Fairfield, OH 45014 Contact: Chris Culbertson WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

04/05/2012		<u>:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::</u>	***********				**********	FACIGRETERINS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/03/2	012	***********		BTD C	PENTNG TIME	01	;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
THE	BIDDER, (BIDDER IN BIDDER HA BIDDER HAT CIES THAT	2) THA A CON S PROB	AT HE NTRAC PERLY	OR SHE I	S AUTHO ATIONSHI RED WITH	O ON BEHALF C RIZED TO BIND P, AND (3) TH ANY STATE	)	
LOCATIN THE AND CONTROL PRICE POLITICIAN CLEAR	HE BID HICONDITION OTHER LOC OLITICAL INIA. IF ES, TERMS CICAL SUB RLY INDIC	S REFU S OF T AL GOV SUBDIV THE V , AND DIVISI ATE SU	JSAL THE E VERNM VISIC VENDO COND TONS JCH R	TO EXTENDED TO COUNTY TO TO COUNTY THE REST OF THE STEEL OF THE STEEL IN	THE PR NTY, SC S, THE STATE T WISH THE BI TATE, TH	TO EXTEND THE	AL EN SAL	
THE A INTEN PARTI ALTER LITER INFOR REJEC TO WA IN AC	ODEL/BRA CCEPTABL DED TO R CULAR BR NATES SH ATURE AN MATION F TION OF TION OF IVE MINO CORDANCE NIA LEGI	E LEVE EFLECT AND OR OULD S O SPEC OR ANY THE BI R IRRE WITH SLATIV	L OF A P VEN O ST IFIC ALT D. GULA SECT	QUALITY REFERENCE DOR. VEN ATE AND I ATIONS. ERNATES M THE STATE RITIES IN ION 148-1 LES AND R	ONLY AN OR FAV DORS WH NCLUDE FAILURE AY BE G RESERV BIDS O -4 (F)	O ARE BIDDING PERTINENT TO PROVIDE ROUNDS FOR ES THE RIGHT R SPECIFICATION F THE WEST		n e
	ASING CA	LIZES	A VI	SA PURCHA TERSESIDE FOR T	SING CA	OF WEST VIRGINGED PROGRAM WHISTORY  3.400.6033	NIA IC DATE	4:30:12
L' Sales Mana	SPONDING:	TO PEO			ADDDESS	ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

ForceOne, LLC

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

520 Commercial Drive

Contact: Chris Culbertson

Fairfield, OH 45014

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for REGINUMBER Quotation

DPS1237

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 304-746-2141 25309

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 04/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 05/03/2012 BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY. UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNIT PAICE IS ISSUED THROUGH A BANK. THE SUCCESSRUL VENDOR MUST ACCEPT THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA VISA PURCHASING dard for payment of all orders placed by any state AGENCY AS A CONDITION OF AWARD. VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE THIS TEAM EXHIBIT HAS BEEN REPLACED BY THE ONLINE VERSION WHICH IS AVAILABLE HERE: HTTP://WWW.STATE.WV.US/ADMIN/PURCHASE/VRC/VENPREF.PDF NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID ----TL/32--RFQ. NO.:-------DPS1237-----BID OPENING DATE:------05/03/2012----SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 13-4106633 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation DPS1237

DPS1237

6

TARA LYLE 304-558-2544

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ForceOne, LLC 520 Commercial Drive Fairfield, OH 45014 Contact: Chris Culbertson WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

04/05/201	2	MS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	05/03/2		T		OPENING TIME	01;30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	HOP N	<u>т</u> г	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	TAUDMA
BID	OPENING 1	IME:	1:30	) PM	<b></b>	
PLE.	ASE PROVII	E A FAX U REGAR	DING YOU	IN CASE IT IR BID: 939: 1166	IS NECESSARY	•1
20				1		
don	FACT PERSO	N (PLEA	SE PRINT	CLEARLY):	peason_	
						œ
****	*** THIS	IS THE 1	END OF R	FQ DPS12	37 ***** TOTA	L:
				4		
	j			B	₹ n	
u,				8	×	
SIGNATURE	,		REVERSE SIDE	FOR TERMS AND COL	voirtions	ATE /
TITLE SOLOS (M)	Coll	INDC OC	26-02	TELEPHONE 5		4.30.12
Jales 116	magar	86. O	78 18E	<b>5</b>	ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DPS1237

AFQ NUMBER

∭.PA	QE.
	1_

TARA LYLE 306-558-2544

AH EDELGUTZEDISE

WEST VIRGINIA STATE POLICE

SONO I DE LA CASTA DEL CASTA DE LA CASTA DE LA CASTA DEL CASTA DE LA CASTA DE

4124 KANAWHA TURNPIKE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25309 304-746-2141

04/19/		IER	MO OF SHI	<u> </u>	**************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:	LULE	05/03/	2012			BID	OPENING TI	ME 01	:30PM
LINE	The second second second second second	viity	C. 100 C. 100 P.	DAT ND	ITEM NUM	86A	UNITER	OB:	AMOUNT
	2. AD DOCUME BID.	ESTION DENDUM NT SHO FAILUR IFICAT	ACKN ULD B È TO ION O	NO. 1 ANSW OWLED E SIGN F YOU	ERS ATTACH GEMENT IS	ATTACH ETURNED Y May R	WITH YOUR		Date ₹// D.   # of P From { a ra. U./2. Co. Phone #
0001	POL 1 CE	1 PROTE				DPS:1	237 ****	F TOTAL:	Fax Note 7671 1 18 Cly Darkon
BIGNATURE				SECTI	Vease side con i	TELEPHONE	Nottigas:	Q OATE	Post-if
TITLE / 1 M	4000		EM Q	.00	99700			The state of the s	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
Salesm	anage	~	0	J. O.	198788	)	MOUNE	33 CHANGE	IO DE MOIED VROAF

#### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or relimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mulual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vro/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department; and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, tille and interest in and to all causes of action it may now of hereafter acquire under the antijust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for pilce fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 2. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

  4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications. Department of the bidder to deliver the quotations of the bidder to the price of the bidder to the price of the bidder to deliver the quotations of the bidder to the price of the bidder to the bidder to the price of the bidder to the bidder
- Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. 80x 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bld, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-8.6).

# DPS1237 ADDENDUM NO. 1

- Q1: Are they requesting 2 plates per vest or just 1 plate per vest?
- A1: The WVSP requires and will purchase one (1) plate, but wishes front and rear plate pouches for the option to move the plates from front to rear.
- Q2: I would like to bid on this current contract however we manufacturer soft armor but would have to buy the plates from our plate vendor. Is this not exceptable? It states that you may not do this. Is this a typo? Do we have to be the manufacturer of the plates as well?
- A2: Vendors purchasing plates from a plate manufacturer, which in turn becomes a part of the manufacturing and assembly process is acceptable, and so long as the warranty and all liability is the responsibility of the successful bidder/contract holder. The plates must also meet the minimum requirements contained in the specifications.

#### CLARIFICATION:

C1: Please add the following to the specifications:

Vest attachments

a) Shoulder protection

Ballistic shoulder protection is required at the same ballistic protection as the entire vest

b) 6" x 10 ballistic side protection

Ballistic 6"X10" side protection required at the same ballistic protection as the entire vest

c) Upper arm (bicep protection

Ballistic upper arm / bi-cep protections is required at the same ballistic protection as the entire vest

d) Equipment pouches

6 assorted size equipment pouches are required

e) Id's for vest and upper arm protection

2" "Police" Id's are required

EXHIBIT 10

REQUISITION NO.: .....

#### ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC.

ADDENDUM NO.'S:

NO. 1 X

NO. 2 .....

NO. 3 ......

NO. 4 ...,...

NO. 5 ......

I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING.

SIGNATURE

ForceOne, 11C COMPANY

REV. 11/96

#### **DPS1237**

#### Request for Quotation for an Open-End Contract Tactical Bullet Proof Vest Specifications

The following are the minimum acceptable requirements for the safety bullet proof vests:

- · Carrier must have exterior made of 1,000 Denier Cordura, or equal material
- Carrier must have internal cummerbund system with adjustable side and shoulder closures
- Carrier must include officer rescue strap and modular webbing attachment system (MOLLE)
- Carrier must include a detachable dual weapon retention system, located in both shoulder areas of the front of the carrier, that adjusts in vertical and horizontal directions
- Carrier must include a minimum 12" x 8.5" external top loading auxiliary pouch
- Carrier must include a dual radio wire channel, which allows for the mounting of a radio on the rear portion of the carrier and feeding of the microphone handset wire through a hidden channel to the front of the carrier
- Carrier must include two detachable shoulder mounted D-Rings
- Carrier must include a dual external top loading plate pocket (Front and Rear), which allows for the insertion of a minimum 8" x 10" or 10" x 12" special threat plates from an external, top loading orientation
- Carrier must include a detachable pull down groin protection
- Carrier must include a detachable Spacer-Mesh™ Padding System, or equal, to allow for greater airflow and cushioning
- All ballistic panels in the vest and components must be the exact same construction
- Ballistic panel must be no more than 1.15 lbs/sqft
- Ballistic panel must be manufactured using patented CORE Matrix Technology, or equal material from Twaron, or equal
- Ballistic panel must have a "certified" trauma of no more than 27.58mm for the .357 Sig NIJ test round
- Ballistic panel must be secured in the panel covering using the patented Grip-Lok, or equal system
- Ballistic panel must be tested in the C1-C5 template sizes
- No company that has had a vest previously listed on the NIJ CPL Advisory List for Non-Compliance or any kind of Safety Advisory will be considered
- Ballistic panel must have tested for and met both the DEA and DHS protocols
- Ballistic panel must have been demonstrated to stop one round of the FN 5.7x28 SS195
   Hollow Point with a velocity of 2079 fps with a trauma of no more than 15mm
- Ballistic panel must have been demonstrated to stop one round of the S&W 500 MAG Hornady XTP with a velocity of 1223 fps with a trauma of no more than 32mm
- Ballistic panel must have a v50 for the .357 SIG no less than 1909 fps
- Ballistic panel must not have a decrease in v50 for the .357 SIG greater than 4.8% from when the panel is tested in the "new" to "conditioned" state
- Ballistic panel must not have a decrease in v50 for the .44 MAG greater than 5% from

when the panel is tested in the "new" to "conditioned" state

- The hard armor plates must be made by the same manufacturer as the ballistic vest. With no buy/sell from other manufacturers
- The hard armor plates must be tested and compliant under the NIJ 0101.06 standard for Level III Stand-Alone armor
- The hard armor plate must be manufactured in a "shooters" cut, to allow for an operator to fully extend/lock out arms in a shooting stance
- The hard armor plate must be made with a multi-curve shape
- The hard armor plate must be made out of 100% polyethylene material, with a weight of 3.1-3.3 lbs.
- The hard armor plate must be independently tested for six (6) impacts of the 7.62x39mm 123 grain Mild Steel Core round

#### Delivery:

Vendors shall delivery to the WV State Police located 4124 Kanawha Turnpike South Charleston, WV 25309. Delivery charges should be included in the bid.

#### Miscellaneous:

If providing a quote for an equal product, Vendors should include pertinent product information for the product(s) with the bid.

#### Award:

The contract will be awarded to one vendor with the lowest bid meeting all of the specifications with the most complete bid.

DPS1237 - BULLET PI	ROOF VEST BI	D FORM	
Description	Estimated Annual Usage	Unit Price	Extended Price
BULLET PROOF VEST per the specifications contained in the RFQ	36 ea	\$ 1,170.00	s 42,120.00
Bidder / Vendor Information:			
Company Name: FOCCORC IIC			
Address: 520 Commercial	y Drive	, ,	
Phone No.: 513. 939. 1018 EXT	109		
Fax No.: 513.939.1166	·		
Contract Coordinator Information:	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		
Name: Chais Chois	150n		<del>_</del>
Phone#: 513.400.6033			
Email Address: Chris Qtorco	nearmor	CONI	
Authorized Signature:		and the state of t	
NOTE: Estimated quantities are for bidding and evaluation less may be purchased	purposes only - not	a guaranteed ord	er quantity - more or

Rev. 09/08

1.

# State of West Virginia

# **VEMDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor preference for the reason checked:

		ing the date of this certification; <b>or</b> ,	ded continuously in vvest virginia for four (4) years infinediately preced-
	-	Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation re business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) y ownership interest of Bidder is held by another indi-	esident vendor and has maintained its headquarters or principal place of years immediately preceding the date of this certification, or 80% of the vidual, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately
\		Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate	or subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents cipal place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) cation; or,
	2.	Application is made for 2.5% resident vendor problems is a resident vendor who certifies that, during on the project being bid are residents of Williams in the project being bid are residents of Williams in the project being submission of this bid; or,	preference for the reason checked: ing the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees est Virginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years
	3.	affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headque minimum of one hundred state residents who cert	num of one hundred state residents or is a nonresident vendor with an arters or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a lifes that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the nployees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state
	4.	Application is made for 5% resident vendor pr Bidder meets either the requirement of both subdiv	eference for the reason checked: isions (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; or,
	5.	Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veter	preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: ran of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard ir the four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is
	6.	Bidder is a resident vendor who is a veteran of the purposes of producing or distributing the commodit continuously over the entire term of the project, or	preference who is a veteran for the reason checked: United States amed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for its or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and a average at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are state continuously for the two immediately preceding years.
	requirer against	ments for such preference, the Secretary may order	is that a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty bid amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency chase order.
	authoriz	es the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Dire	any reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and ector of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid a does not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information
	and acc	curate in all respects; and that if a contract is i	Code, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ssued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate otify the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.
	Bidder:	Force One, 116	Signed:
	Date:	430.12	Title: Sciles Marager

\*Check any combination of prefer are consideration(s) indicated above, which you are entitled to receive.

RFQ No. DPS 1237

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

# PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §6A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

# 

DANIELLE DUDLEY
NOTARY PUBLIC - THE STATE OF OHIO
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 2015 Revised 12/15/09)

# NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF JUSTICE COMPLIANCE TEST REPORT

NIJ Standard 0101.04 September 2000

#### Summary of Results

Armor Manufacturer: Armor Model No: F1-ASII-3A-10

Armor Style: NA NLJ Armor Type: 3A Report Number: 9664-64A Report Date: 09/21/05

	Test Se	amples (b)				Batti	istic Threa	rt			Results	
Item	Serial		Weight	No. of		Obliquity	Req'd	Velocit	ly (fl/s)	Penetration	BFS	(mm)
Number	Number	Panel	(lbs)	Plies	Caliber	(degrees)	Shots	Max	Min.	(Y/N)	BFS 1	BFS 2
	8646	Front	2.43	15	9mm	0	4	1460	1420	N	30	31
Sample 1					Shan	30	2	1431	1416		30	3,
	8646	Back	3.21	15	9mm	٥	4	1455	1417	N	31	26
						30	2	1428	1407	"	31	20
	8644	Front	2.43	15	9mm	0	4	1435	1418		29	20
Sample 2	5514	110011	2.45	13	Statu	30	2	1432	1432	N	29	29
ozp.o z	8644	Back	3.19	15	9mm	0	4	1437	1415	N	29	28
	3311				3000	30	2	1441	1430	, ,	29	20
	8845	Front	2.43	15 ·	.44 Mag	0	4	1421	1415	N	40	
Sample 3		1 TOTAL	2		Calle er.	30	2	1431	1417	"	40	39
ouripie o	8645	Back	3.18	15	.44 Mag	0	4	1438	1403	N	41	39
						30	2	1429	1417	1 "	7.	38
	8643	Front	2.43	15	.44 Mag	0	4	1434	1405	N	40	
Sample 4	5545		2.40	.5	.~~ mag	30	2	1421	1412	14	40	40
	8643	Back	3.19	15	.44 Mag	D	4	1426	1423	N	38	36
			1		Weeng	30	2	1423	1403	1 "	36	30

NOTES:		
Maximum BFS:	44	mm
Ballistic Material:	Aramid	

P-BFS Res	ult	NIJ Baselin	e Ballistic	Limit
	ass ass	Panel 1: Type:	10	shots
		Ballistic Limit:	1829	ft/s
Model Compl	liance	Std Dev. (c):	34	ft/s
		Panel 2:		
Passed:	YES	Type:	10	shots
		Ballistic Limit:	1791	ft/s
		Std Dev. (o):	44	ft/s

**CERTIFICATION:** 

Test Data Certification:

FOY/HEIL Name Witnessed by:

NA Name

Representing

Signature

Compliance Summary



# CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

FORCE-1

OP ID; BATE

DATE (MIN/DD/YYYY)

07/01/11

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

cortifica	ite holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).			وه وسنده مدار بد بدور و و بدرا بدار بدار	والمرمز ولاوندوده والمستحر والم	
13750 Day Poway, C	urance Services, Inc. Jelson St Ste 200 A 92064-8851	858-748-1357 858-748-4278	4.5. 1.5. 1.5. 1.5. 1.5. 1.5. 1.5. 1.5.			
Theodore	P. Bauer		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE		RAIC#	
			MSURER A: Twin City Fire Insurance Co			
INSURED	Force One, L.L.C.		INSURER B : Hartford Casualty Insurance C	Co	29424	
	520 Commercial Dr.		INSURER C : Evanston Insurance Company		35378	
	Fairfield, OH 45014		INSURER D:			
			INSURER E :			
			WSURER F:		<u> </u>	

				PASURER F :				
C	OVERAGES CER	TICICA	TE NUMBER:	Producti		REVISION NUMBER:	****	
1	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES NOICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RECEITIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY INTRODUCED ON MAY INTRODUCED ON MAY INTRODUCED ON SOUTH ON SOUTH ON THE PROPERTY OF SUCH INTRODUCED ON THE POLICIES OF SUCH	OF INS QUIREM PERTAIN POLICIE	SURANCE LISTED BELOW HAN MENT, TERM OR CONDITION M, THE INSURANCE AFFORDE S. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY CONTRACT	THE INSURE OR OTHER I S DESCRIBE PAID CLAIMS	D NAMED ABOVE FOR THE COCUMENT WITH RESPECT THEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	11 10	THINGT THE
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDI. SUI 148R XVX	POLICY NUMBER	WW.OUAAAA)	POCK LEYL	LIMITS	<u> </u>	1 000 000
A	GENERAL LIABILITY  X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		72CES0F1670	07/01/11	07/01/12	FACHOCOURREAGE DAVAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (EL OSTRIGICO)	3	1,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			Į		MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	1 065 000
				1		PERSONAL & ADVINJURY		1,000,000
					1	GENERAL AGGREGATE	ş	2,000,000
	GEN LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER.  X POLICY PRO LOS					PRODUCTS - COMPACE AGG	\$ \$	2,000,000
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SWOLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	5	And the second second second
	ANYAUTO				ĺ	BODILY HUURY (Per person)	\$	A SAME OF THE PARTY OF THE PART
	ALLOWNED [ SCHEOULED			ļ		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	3	
ŀ	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED			1		PROPERTY DAVAGE (Per ecodeni)	S	
	HIRED AUYOS AUTOS					Triangue	\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB X CCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	10,000,000
В	EXCESS LIAR X OCCUR CLAIMS-MADE		72XSSS3261	07/01/11	07/01/12	AGGREGATE	\$	10,000,000
L	DED RETENTION \$					TWC STATU: 1 OTH:	5	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					TORY LIMITS OTH-		,
1	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE [ ]	N/A		İ		E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
	CFFICERAYEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)				-	EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER	\$	
	if yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					EL DISEASE - POLICY LOWIT	\$	
C	Excess Liability		XOWE247211	07/01/11	07/01/12	Per Occ Aggregate		9,000,00
DE	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES (Alla	ach AGORD 101, Additional Remarks	Schedule, if more space	ls required)			

		ALIANIA ATION
CERTIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATION
***	EVIDENC	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

EVIDENCE OF INSURANCE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
Theodore P. Bauer

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

# ForceOne, LLC DEA Test Protocol

# Model # F1-ASII-3A-10 Level IIIA Testing

÷	Panel #	Ply Count	Test Type	TEST ROUND	Required V-50	H.P.White V-50	V-50 + Amount	Pass/ Fail
1	10116	15	DEA	2 grain Frag	2735	2827	92	Pass
2	10111	15	DEA	4 grain Frag	2420	2529	109	Pass
3	10112	15	DEA	16 grain Frag	2080	2132	52	Pass
4	10113	15	DEA	64 grain Frag	1620	1678	58	Pass
5	10108	15	DEA	DEA Test Protocol				Pass
6	10106	15	DEA	DEA Test Protocol				Pass
7	10107	15	DEA	DEA Test Protocol				Pass
8	10109	15	DEA	DEA Test Protocol				Pass

	9mm 124 grain FMJ Nato M882 1400fps +/- 50fps
DEA Rounds to be tested	.40 S&W 165 grain Speer Gold Dot Hollow Point (GDHP)
	9mm 127 grain +P+ Winchester SXT



PROTECTION BALLISTIC LIMIT TEST, V50 BL(P)

Client: FORCE ONE

Job No.: 10063-04

Test Date: 2/7/06

TEST PANEL

Manufacturer: FORCE ONE

Size: 46 in.

Thicknesses: NA Avg. Thick. : NA Sample No.: 2 GR.-10116

Heat No. : NA

Weight: 2.59 lbs.

Hardness : NA

Date Rec'd.: 02/07/06

Via: UPS Returned: UPS

Plies/Laminates: 15

Required BL(P).: 2735 ft/s Description: SERIAL# 10116, FLEX WOVEN ARMID FILM; STITCHING: THREE 1" BAR TACKS ACROSS TOP, 1" BAR TACK

ON SIDES, 1" BAR TACK ON BOTTOM

SET-UP

Primary Vel. Screens: 5.0 ft., 7.0 ft.

Range No.: 1 Temp.: 72 F

Shot Spacing : DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 0120692006 Location : 6.0 ft. From Muzzle Witness Panel: 0.020", 2024-T3 ALUMINUM

Residual Vel. Screens: NA

BP: 29.01 in. Hg

Obliquity: 0 deg.

Residual Vel. Location : NA

RH: 31%

Backing Material: NA Conditioning: AMBIENT Range to Target: 8.5 ft. Target to Wit.: 6.0 in. Barrel No./Gun: TEST BARREL

Gunner: INGRAM Recorder: INGRAM

AMMUNITION

Projectile: 2 grain Steel RCC, 2 gr.

Powder: BULLSEYE

Lot No.:

APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES

(1): MIL-STD-662F

(2): DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01-06-2006

(3):

Shot No.	Powder/ Seating	Time (usec)	Velocity (ft/s)	Vel. Loss (fl/s)	V-Strike (ft/s)	Result	Include in V50	Footnotes
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9	5.5 5.5 5.5 5.3 5.4 5.4 5.5	NR NR 676 699 666 669 695 684 683	NR NR 2959 2861 3003 2990 2878 2924 2928	NR NR 98 95 99 99 95 97 97	NR NR 2861 2767 2904 2891 2783 2827 2831	P BH C P C P P C	Y Y Y Y Y	

V50 SUMMARY: FOOTNOTES: REMARKS: No. Points: 3 & 3 V50: 2827 High Partial: 2827 Low Complete: 2831 Range of Results: 124 Range of Mixed: 0

Filename: 10063-04 (2 GR.-10116) FORCE ONE.V50



BALLISTIC RESISTANCE TEST

Client: FORCE ONE

Job No.: 10063-04

Test Date: 2/4/06

**TEST PANEL** 

Manufacturer: FORCE ONE

Size: 46

Sample No.: 10107 (DEA COLD)

Weight: 2.61 lbs.

Date Rec'd.: 02/02/06

Thicknesses: NA

Hardness: NA

Via: UPS

Avg. Thick.: NA Plies/Laminates: 15 Returned: UPS

Description: SERIAL# 10107, FLEX WOVEN ARMID FILM; STITCHING: THREE 1" BAR TACKS ACROSS TOP, 1" BAR TACK

ON SIDES, 1" BAR TACK ON BOTTOM

SET-UP

Primary Vel. Screens: 6.5 ft., 11.5 ft.

Range No.: 1

Shot Spacing: DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 0120692006 Location: 9.0 ft. From Muzzle

Residual Vel. Screens : NA

Temp.: 65 F

Witness Panel: CLAY

BP: 29.57 in. Hg

Obliquity: 0 deg.

Residual Vel. Location : NA

RH: 35%

Backing Material: 5.5" CLAY/PLYWOOD

Range to Target: 16.4 ft.

Barrel No./Gun: TEST BARREL

Conditioning: COLD (-20 F) 15 hrs MIN.-18 hrs MAX.

Target to Wit.: 0.0 in.

Gunner: INGRAM Recorder: INGRAM

**AMMUNITION** 

(1): 9mm FMJ, 124 gr.

Lot No.: REMINGTON 23558

(2):

Lot No.:

(3): (4): Lot No.: Lot No.:

APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES

(1): DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01-06-2006

(2): CLAY DROPS: 19mm, 19mm, 20mm, 19mm, 20mm

(3): REQUIRED VELOCITY: (1375-1425) fps

Shot No.	Ammo.	Time 1 (usec)	Velocity 1 (ft/s)	Time 2 (usec)	Velocity 2 (ft/s)	Avg. Vel. (ft/s)	Penetration	Footnotes
1 2 3	1 1 1	3575 3500 3508	1399 1429 1425	3575 3501 3509	1399 1428 1425	1399 1428 1425	None None None	(a) DEF. 28mm (a) DEF. 30mm (a) DEF. 26mm

REMARKS:

FOOTNOTES:

(a) THREE PTR ROUNDS TO THE UPPER RIGHT

SIDE OF THE

VEST

Filename: 10063-04 (10107 (DEA COLD)) FORCE ONE.Pen



BALLISTIC RESISTANCE TEST

Client: FORCE ONE

Job No.: 10063-04

Test Date: 2/4/06

**TEST PANEL** 

Manufacturer: FORCE ONE

Size: 46

Sample No.: 10106 (DEA HOT)

Weight: 2.60 lbs.

Date Rec'd.: 02/02/06

Thicknesses: NA

Hardness: NA

Via: UPS

Avg. Thick : NA

Plies/Laminates: 15

Returned: UPS

Description: SERIAL# 10106, FLEX WOVEN ARMID FILM; STITCHING: THREE 1" BAR TACKS ACROSS TOP, 1" BAR TACK

ON SIDES, 1" BAR TACK ON BOTTOM

SET-UP

Primary Vel. Screens: 6.5 ft., 11.5 ft.

Range No.: 1

Shot Spacing: DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 012062006 Location: 9.0 ft. From Muzzle

Temp.: 65 F

Witness Panel : CLAY

Residual Vel. Screens : NA

BP: 29.57 in. Hg

Obliquity: 0 deg.

Residual Vel. Location : NA

RH: 35%

Backing Material: 5.5" CLAY/PLYWOOD

Range to Target: 16,4 ft.

Barrel No./Gun: TEST BARREL

Conditioning: HOT (+150 F) 15 hrs MIN.-18 hrs MAX.

Target to Wit. : 0.0 in.

Gunner: INGRAM Recorder: INGRAM

AMMUNITION

(1): 9mm FMJ, 124 gr.

Lot No.: REMINGTON 23558

(2):

Lot No.: Lot No.:

(3): (4):

Lot No.:

#### APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES

(1): DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01-06-2006

(2): CLAY DROPS: 19mm, 19mm, 20mm, 19mm, 20mm

(3): REQUIRED VELOCITY: (1375-1425) fps

Shot No.	Ammo.	Time 1 (usec)	Velocity 1 (ft/s)	Time 2 (usec)	Velocity 2 (ft/s)	Avg. Vel. (ft/s)	Penetration	Footnotes
1 2 3	1 1 1	3519 3529 3476	1421 1417 1438	3516 3531 3473	1422 1416 1440	1421 1416 1439	None None None	(a) DEF. 27mm (a) DEF. 28mm (a) DEF. 29mm
								-

#### **REMARKS:**

FOOTNOTES:

(a) THREE PTR ROUNDS TO THE LOWER LEFT

SIDE OF THE

VEST



PROTECTION BALLISTIC LIMIT TEST, V50 BL(P)

Client: FORCE ONE

Job No.: 10063-04

Test Date: 2/4/06

**TEST PANEL** 

Manufacturer: FORCE ONE

Size: 46 in.

Thicknesses: NA Avg. Thick.: NA

Heat No. : NA Weight: 2.60 lbs.

Hardness: NA

Sample No.: 64 GR.-10113

Via: UPS

Date Rec'd.: 02/02/06

Returned: UPS

Plies/Laminates: 15 Required BL(P).: 1620 ft/s

Description: SERIAL# 10113, FLEX WOVEN ARMID FILM; STITCHING: THREE 1" BAR TACKS ACROSS TOP, 1" BAR TACK

ON SIDES, 1" BAR TACK ON BOTTOM

SET-UP

Primary Vel. Screens: 5.0 ft., 10.0 ft.

Range No.: 1

Shot Spacing: DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01P06a2006 Location: 7.5 ft. From Muzzle

Residual Vel. Screens: NA

Temp.: 65 F BP: 29.47 in. Hg

Witness Panel: 0.020", 2024-T3 ALUMINUM Obliquity: 0 deg.

Residual Vel. Location: NA

RH: 38%

Backing Material : NA

Range to Target: 15.0 ft.

Barrel No./Gun: TEST BARREL

Gunner: INGRAM

Conditioning: AMBIENT

Target to Wit. : 6.0 in.

Recorder: INGRAM

**AMMUNITION** 

Projectile: 64 grain Steel RCC, 64 gr.

Powder: 4350

Lot No.:

#### APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES

(1): MIL-STD-662F

(2): DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01-06-2006

Shot No.	Powder/ Seating	Time 1 (usec)	Velocity 1 (ft/s)	Time 2 (usec)	Velocity 2 (ft/s)	Avg. Vel. (ft/s)	Vel. Loss (ft/s)	V-Strike (ft/s)	Result	Include in V50	Footnotes
									P P C C P C C P		

REMARKS: FOOTNOTES: V50 SUMMARY: No. Points: 3 & 3 V50:1678 High Partial: 1683 Low Complete: 1641 Range of Results: 87 Range of Mixed: 42

Filename: 10063-04 (64 GR.-10113) FORCE ONE.V50



BALLISTIC RESISTANCE TEST

Client: FORCE ONE

Job No.: 10063-04

Test Date: 2/4/06

**TEST PANEL** 

Manufacturer: FORCE ONE

Size: 46

Sample No.: 10108 (DEA DRY)

Weight: 2.61 lbs.

Date Rec'd.: 02/02/06

Thicknesses: NA

Hardness: NA

Via: UPS

Plies/Laminates: 15 Avg. Thick.: NA

Returned: UPS

Description: SERIAL# 10108, FLEX WOVEN ARMID FILM; STITCHING: THREE 1" BAR TACKS ACROSS TOP, 1" BAR TACK

ON SIDES, 1" BAR TACK ON BOTTOM

SET-UP

Primary Vel. Screens: 6.5 ft., 11.5 ft.

Range No.: 1

Shot Spacing: DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01206a2006 Location: 9.0 ft. From Muzzle

Temp.: 65 F

Witness Panel: CLAY

Residual Vel. Screens : NA

BP: 29.59 in. Hg

Obliquity: 0 deg.

Residual Vel. Location : NA

RH: 35%

Backing Material: 5.5" CLAY/PLYWOOD

Range to Target: 16.4 ft.

Barrel No./Gun: TEST BARREL

Conditioning: DRY

Gunner: INGRAM

Target to Wit. : 0.0 in.

Recorder: INGRAM

**AMMUNITION** 

(1): 9mm FMJ, 124 gr.

(2): 9mm +P+ SXT, 127 gr.

Lot No.: WINCHESTER RA9SXTP

Lot No.: REMINGTON 23558

(3): 40 S&W GDHP, 165 gr.

Lot No.: SPEER LO1B23

Lot No. :

APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES

(1): DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01-06-2006

(2): CLAY DROPS: 19mm, 19mm, 20mm, 19mm, 18mm

(3): REQUIRED VELOCITY: (1375-1425) fps

Shot No.	Ammo.	Time 1 (usec)	Velocity 1 (ft/s)	Time 2 (usec)	Velocity 2 (ft/s)	Avg. Vel. (ft/s)	Penetration	Footnotes
1	1	3542	1412	3541	1412	1412	None	(a) DEF. 26mm
2	1	3554	1407	3552	1408	1407	None	(a) DEF. 25mm
3	1	3563	1403	3563	1403	1403	None	(a) DEF. 28mm
4	1	3565	1403	3567	1402	1402	None	(b) DEF. 21mm
5	1	3635	1376	3635	1376	1376	None	(b) DEF. 23mm
6	1	3541	1412	3541	1412	1412	None	(b) DEF. 23mm
7	1	3518	1421	3518	1421	1421	None	(c) DEF. 29mm
8	1 1	3523	1419	3524	1419	1419	None	(d) DEF. 28mm
9	1 1	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	None	(e) DEF. 20mm
10	2	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	None	(e) DEF. 25mm
11	3	NR	NR	NR	NR	NR	None	(e) DEF. 25mm
							1	
								-
							1	
								1
								1

#### REMARKS:

#### **FOOTNOTES:** (a) THREE PTR ROUNDS NO LESS THEN 2"

FROM THE EDGE AND NOT LESS THEN 1.5" OR GREATER THEN 2" AND NOT LESS THEN 1.5" OR GREATER THEN 2"
FROM A
PREVAUUS IMPACT
(b) THREE PTR ROUNDS WITHIN A 3" CIRCLE NO
CLOSER
THE 1" BETWEEN IMPACTS
(c) ONE PTR ROUND 1.5" FROM TOP EDGE
(d) ONE PTR ROUND 1.5" FROM BOTTOM EDGE
(d) ONE PTR ROUND CLOSE CONTACT (6 SHOT
AVERAGE
VELOCITY: 1125 fps)
ONE 9mm SXT ROUND CLOSE CONTACT
(6SHOT

Filename: 10063-04 (10108 (DEA DRY)) FORCE ONE.Pen

#### H.P. WHITE LABORATORY, INC.

3114 Scarboro Road Street, Maryland 21154-1822 Telephone: (410) 838-6550

Facsimile: (410) 838-2802 Email: infc@hpwhite.com

www.hpwhite.com



6 February 2006 (HPWLI 10063-04C)

ForceOne LLC 2500 Baker Circle Granite Falls, North Carolina 28630

Attention: Mr. H. Atkins

#### Gentlemen:

In accordance with your authorization, H.P. White Laboratory, Inc. conducted ballistic resistance testing of four soft armor panels (see enclosed data records for construction description) received 2 February 2006 via your representative.

Testing was conducted in accordance with the provisions of DEA Armor Testing Protocol, dated 6 January 2006, using caliber 9mm Luger, 124 grain, FMJ ammunition, caliber 9mm Luger +P+, 127 grain, SXT ammunition, and caliber .40 S&W, 165 grain, GDHP ammunition. The test samples were fixtured on an indoor range positioned 16.4 feet from the muzzle of a test barrel to produce zero and thirty-degree obliquity impacts. Photoelectric lumiline screens were positioned at 6.5 and 11.5 feet which, in conjunction with elapsed time counters (chronographs), were used to compute projectile velocities 9.0 feet forward of the muzzle. Table I, on Page 2, presents a summary of the enclosed data records.

This report is based on data obtained from having tested only the samples submitted, and should NOT be interpreted as an endorsement by H.P. White Laboratory, Inc. of the continuing quality, or performance, of any other items of the same, or similar, design.

The test samples are being returned via United Parcel Service. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if we may be of any further service, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

H.P. White Laboratory, Inc.

Craig B. Dunn

CBD/tc Enclosures ForceOne LLC Attention: Mr. H. Atkins (HPWLI 10063-04C) 6 February 2006 Page 2

TABLE I. SUMMARY OF DATA

T	est Sample			Ballistic T	Threat			Re	sults
Number	Conditioning	Weight (lb)	Caliber	Obliquity (degrees)	Shots	Veloci Max.	ty (fps) Min.	Penetrations	Deformation (mm) (a) Max. Min.
			9mm, FMJ (b)	0	3	1412	1403	0	28/25
			9mm, FMJ(c)	0	3	1412	1376	0	23/21
10108 (DEA			9mm, FMJ(d)	0	1	14	21	0	29
DRY)	Dry	2.61	9mm, FMJ(e)	0	1	14	19	0	28
/			9mm, FMJ(f)	0	1	(	i)	0	20
			9mm, SXT (f)	0	1	(1	<b>(</b> )	0	25
			.40 S&W (f)	0	1	(	l)	0	25
10106 (DEA HOT)	+150 F	2.60	9mm, FMJ (g)	0	3	1439	1416	0	29/27
10107 (DEA COLD)	-20 F	2.61	9mm, FMJ(h)	0	3	1428	1399	0	30/26
10109 (DEA WET)	Wet	2.60	9mm, FMJ(i)	0	3	1442	1416	0	29/22

- (a) Deformation of 5.5 inch clay backing.
- (b) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 1A, Dry Test.
- (c) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 1B, Multiple Rounds Test.
- (d) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 1C, Edge Test Top.
- (e) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 1D, Edge Test Bottom.
- (f) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 1E, Contact Shots Test.
- (g) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 2A, Heat Test.
- (h) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 3A, Cold Test.
- (i) Pursuant to DEA Armor Testing Protocol, Paragraph 4A, Wet Test.
- (j) Contact shot from handgun precluded projectile velocity determination; 6-shot pretest average velocity: 1,125 feet per second.
- (k) Contact shot from handgun precluded projectile velocity determination; 6-shot pretest average velocity: 1,262 feet per second.
- (1) Contact shot from handgun precluded projectile velocity determination; 6-shot pretest average velocity: 1,147 feet per second.



BALLISTIC RESISTANCE TEST

Client: FORCE ONE

Job No.: 10063-04

Test Date: 2/4/06

**TEST PANEL** 

Manufacturer: FORCE ONE

Size: 46

Sample No.: 10109 (DEA WET)

Weight: 2.60 lbs. Hardness: NA

Primary Vel. Screens: 6.5 ft., 11.5 ft.

Date Rec'd.: 02/02/06

Thicknesses: NA

Via: UPS

Avg. Thick : NA

Plies/Laminates: 15

Returned: UPS

Description: SERIAL# 10109, FLEX WOVEN ARMID FILM; STITCHING: THREE 1" BAR TACKS ACROSS TOP, 1" BAR TACK

ON SIDES, 1" BAR TACK ON BOTTOM

Range No.: 1

Shot Spacing : DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 0120622006 Location : 9.0 ft. From Muzzle

Temp.: 65 F

Witness Panel: CLAY

Residual Vel. Screens : NA

BP: 29.57 in. Hg

Obliquity: 0 deg.

Residual Vel. Location : NA

RH: 35%

Backing Material: 5.5" CLAY/PLYWOOD

Range to Target: 16,4 ft.

Barrel No./Gun: TEST BARREL

Conditioning: SEE REMARKS

Target to Wit.: 0.0 in.

Gunner: INGRAM Recorder: INGRAM

AMMUNITION

(1): 9mm FMJ, 124 gr.

Lot No.: REMINGTON 23558

(2):

Lot No.: Lot No. :

(3): (4):

Lot No. :

#### APPLICABLE STANDARDS OR PROCEDURES

(1): DEA ARMOR TESTING PROTOCOL 01-06-2006

(2): CLAY DROPS: 19mm, 19mm, 20mm, 19mm, 20mm

(3): REQUIRED VELOCITY: (1375-1425) fps

Shot No.	Ammo.	Time 1 (usec)	Velocity 1 (ft/s)	Time 2 (usec)	Velocity 2 (ft/s)	Avg. Vel. (ft/s)	Penetration	Footnotes
1 2 3	1 1 1	3531 3516 3468	1416 1422 1442	3531 3516 3468	1416 1422 1442	1416 1422 1442	None None None	(a) DEF. 22mm (a) DEF. 24mm (a) DEF. 29mm

**REMARKS:** 

CONDITIONING: TEST PANEL WAS SUBMERGED

NO LESS

THAN 12" AND NO MORE THAN 14" OF ROOM

**TEMPERATURE** 

FRESH WATER (73 DEG. F.) FOR 20-25 MINUTES.

**TEST PANEL** 

WAS FLAT WITH FOUR CORNERS WEIGHTED

DOWN.

**FOOTNOTES:** 

(a) THREE PTR ROUNDS TO THE LOWER RIGHT

SIDE OF THE

VEST

Filename: 10063-04 (10109 (DEA WET)) FORCE ONE.Pen

## H.P. WHITE LABORATORY, INC.

3114 Scarboro Road Street, Maryland 21154-1822 Telephone: (410) 838-6550

Facsimile: (410) 838-2802 Email: info@hpwhite.com www.hpwhite.com



6 February 2006 (HPWLI 10063-04A) (Revised 9 February 2006)

ForceOne LLC 2500 Baker Circle Granite Falls, North Carolina 28630

Attention: Mr. H. Atkins

#### Gentlemen:

In accordance with your authorization, H.P. White Laboratory, Inc. conducted Ballistic Limit, Protection (V50BL[P]) testing of two soft armor samples (see enclosed data records for construction description) received 2 and 7 February 2006 incrementally via United Parcel Service.

Testing was conducted in accordance with the provisions of DEA Armor Testing Protocol, dated 6 January 2006, and MIL-STD-662F, dated 18 December 1997, using 2 and 4 grain right circular cylinders conforming to the provisions of HPW-02-010-01, dated 6 June 1989. The test samples were mounted on an indoor range 8.5 feet from the muzzle of a test barrel to produce zero degree obliquity impacts. Photoelectric lumiline screens were positioned at 5.0 and 7.0 feet which, in conjunction with elapsed time counters (chronographs), were used to compute projectile velocities 6.0 feet from the muzzle. Penetrations were determined by visual examination of a 0.020 inch alloy 2024T3 aluminum witness panel positioned 6.0 inches behind, and parallel to, the test samples. Table I is a summary of the attached data records.

TABLE I. SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Test Sample			Ballistic Threat		Ballistic Limit (fps)				
Number	Weight (lbs.)	Plie s	Caliber	Shots Total/V50	Required V50	V50 BL(P)	High Partial	Low Complete	Pass/Fail
2 GR10116	2.59	15	2 GR RCC	9/6	2735	2827	2827	2831	Pass
4 GR10111	2.60	15	4 GR RCC	8/6	2420	2529	2505	2479	Pass

This report is based on data obtained from having tested only the samples submitted, and should NOT be interpreted as an endorsement by H.P. White Laboratory, Inc. of the continuing quality, or performance, of any other items of the same, or similar, design.

The test samples were returned via United Parcel Service. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if we may be of any further service, please do not hesitate to contact us.

H.P. White Laboratory, Inc.

Craig B. Dunn

CBD/tc Enclosures

#### H.P. WHITE LABORATORY, INC.

3114 Scarboro Road Street, Maryland 21154-1822 Telephone: (410) 838-6550

Facsimile: (410) 838-2802 Email: info@hpwhite.com www.hpwhite.com



6 February 2006 (HPWLI 10063-04B)

ForceOne LLC 2500 Baker Circle Granite Falls, North Carolina 28630

Attention: Mr. H. Atkins

Gentlemen:

In accordance with your authorization, H.P. White Laboratory, Inc. conducted Ballistic Limit, Protection (V50BL[P]) testing of two soft armor samples (see enclosed data records for construction description) received 2 February 2006 via United Parcel Service.

Testing was conducted in accordance with the provisions of DEA Armor Testing Protocol, dated 6 January 2006, and MIL-STD-662F, dated 18 December 1997, using 16 and 64 grain right circular cylinders conforming to the provisions of HPW-02-010-01, dated 6 June 1989. The test samples were mounted on an indoor range 15.0 feet from the muzzle of a test barrel to produce zero degree obliquity impacts. Photoelectric lumiline screens were positioned at 5.0 and 10.0 feet which, in conjunction with elapsed time counters (chronographs), were used to compute projectile velocities 7.5 feet from the muzzle. Penetrations were determined by visual examination of a 0.020 inch alloy 2024T3 aluminum witness panel positioned 6.0 inches behind, and parallel to, the test samples. Table I is a summary of the attached data records.

TABLE I. SUMMARY OF RESULTS

Test S	ample		Ballisti	c Threat		Bal	listic Limi	t (fps)	
Number	Weight (lbs.)	Plie s	Caliber	Shots Total/V50	Required V50	V50 BL(P)	High Partial	Low Complete	Pass/Fail
16 GR10112	2.60	15	16 GR RCC	9/6	2080	2132	2147	2060	Pass
64 GR10113	2.60	15	64 GR RCC	8/6	1620	1678	1683	1641	Pass

This report is based on data obtained from having tested only the samples submitted, and should NOT be interpreted as an endorsement by H.P. White Laboratory, Inc. of the continuing quality, or performance, of any other items of the same, or similar, design.

The test samples were returned via United Parcel Service. Should you have any questions regarding this matter, or if we may be of any further service, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Very truly yours,

H.P. White Laboratory, Inc.

B. Dunn

CBD/tc Enclosure





# SPECIAL PRICE QUOTE

	Not Authorized Without Signature	
X		
Chris Culbertson	Amended:	
CC00005012012	Date:	5/1/2012
		Chris Culbertson Amended:

Sales Rep:	Chris Culbertson
Phone #	513-939-1018 ext 109
Email	chris@forceonearmor.com
Sale Type #	

Agency Name: _	W. Virginia State Police			
Contact: _	Tara Lyle			
Start:				
End:	Valid for (2) Years			

Quantity	Description	Size	Price ea.	Total
36	Centurion Tactical Vest w/IIIA Axiom	TBD	\$1,170.00	\$ 42,120.00
				\$
	Includes:			\$ -
	Centurion Vest (Choice of color)			\$ (m)
	Deltoid/Bicep Protection			\$ -
	Groin Protection			\$
	Front,Rear,Full Side Protection IIIA			\$ _
	Front & Rear 10x12 Plate Pockets			\$ -
	(1) Level III NIJ 0101.06 10x12 Plate			\$ 
	(see attached for plate specs)			\$ -
	(6) Pouches of choice			\$ -
				\$ -
				\$ -
				\$ -
	F.O.B. WEST VIRGINIA			\$ -
	Shipping at no cost to department			\$
		11		\$ -
				\$ -
		Shipping	\$0.00	\$0.0

Price the same regardless of quantity

Total

\$ 42,120.00

FOB: TERMS: DELIVERY: Fairfield, OH Purchase Order Number or Form of Payment
Net 30
30-45 Days

**Customer Authorization** 



By signing the above line above, you are authorizing ForceOne LLC to begin production on your order Note: You will be billed per the terms for the order once it has been shipped. Please review the quote for accuracy

Please contact Your **Sales Representative** for any questions Thank You for your business

Email Phone

SALES-018

CS@ForceoneArmor.com

1-800-462-7880

Fax: Local (513) 939-1166

(513) 939-1018

Rev. 08-26-2010



Model #23600-2

- Bullet Resistant Plate
- Ballistic Protection to NIJ 0101.06 Level III Stand Alone

DESCRIPTION

A 10x12 single curve vest insert that is certified NIJ 0101.06 Level III Stand Alone. Manufactured from Ultra High Molecular Weight Polyethylene. Finished in a black Line-X coating.

# Characteristics

	INCHES	MILLIMETERS
Length (Nominal)	11.80	300
Width (Nominal)	9.60	244
Thickness (Nominal)	1.10	28
Weight (Nominal)	3.3 lb	1.50 kg

# Protection

WEAPON TYPE	AMMUNITION	STRIKING VELOCITY ft/s	STRIKING VELOCITY m/s
Rifle FN FAL	7.62 x 51mm - M-80 Ball	2780	847
Rifle AK-47	7.62 x 39mm - FMJ Lead Core Ball	2400	732
Rifle AK-47	7.62 x 39mm - Mild Steel Core	2400	732
Rifle M-16	5.56 x 45mm - M193 Ball	3180	969

Product Data Sheet - Data is Proprietary and Confidential to LTC LTC MODEL #23600-2



# **Ballistic Materials**

Aramid-Shield™

# Ballistic Limit / V 50

(Average per NIJ Certification)

Type II

1,682 feet per second

Type III-A 1,810 feet per second

# Warranty

Ballistic Panels 5 years Carriers 2 years

# Standard Concealable Carriers

65/35 Poly-Cotton, Fantasia™ Moisture Wicking Shirt Tail

#### DELUXE

ProMesh™ With Fantasia Moisture Management/Wicking System

#### COMFORT COOLER™

Same As Deluxe With Over-The-Shoulder Carrier For Enhanced Comfort

# **Options**

Dri-Lex™ Ultimate Comfort T-Shirt Tactical OuterShell (TOS) Carrier Carrybag

Trauma Insert - Soft or Rigid

# **Ballistic Weight / Areal Density**

Type II

.84 lbs. psf.

Type III-A 1.10 lbs. psf.

# Backface Signature (BFS)

(Average per NIJ Certification)

Type II

9mm

27mm BFS

.357 Mag 35mm BFS

9mm

29mm BFS

44 Mag

39mm BFS

#### Colors

Black

Navy Blue

Tan

White

(Others Available)

### Sizes

Custom Sizes are standard Standard NATO Sizes are available

# Closure System

6 - Point Adjustable 100% Removable Strap

# Styles

Contour (Partial Side Protection)

**Extended Coverage** (Full Side Protection)

Front Wrap (Front to Back Overlap)



All ForceOne ballistic protection products have been rigorously tested and CERTIFIED fully compliant with the current NIJ 2005 Interim Requirements set forth by the National Institute of Justice.



ForceOne, LLC

2500 Baker Circle • Granite Falls, NC 28630 Toll-Free: 800.462.7880 • Local Phone: 828-396-2171

Fax: 828-396-5952 • www.forceonearmor.com



protection. This modular operation specific body armor system boasts full multi-directional adjustability made from the highest quality Cordura. With included features that accommodate level III and IV ballistic plates this tactical body armor system provides unsurpassed protection.

To learn more about the Centurion™ tactical armor system and how you can maximize your units ballistic protection visit our website or contact customer service.



ForceOneArmor.com



- Enlarged/integrated front flap external cummerbund closure
- · Low profile front flap pouch for additional carry capacity
- Reinforced drag handle
- Extended, adjustable, foam-padded shoulder straps with DryLEX® 3D spacer lining for increased comfort and moisture wicking properties
- Breathable, durable, mesh liner for extra comfort and reduced weight
- Fully adjustable side plate pockets in external cummerbund
- Front and Rear Bottom Loading Plate Pockets
- Communication Wire and Hydration Channels

Colors: ACU Digital, Coyote Brown, Ranger Green, OD and Black \*other Colors available upon request

Sizes: Small, Medium, Large, XL

#### **Ballistic Packages:** Axiom™, AxiomXP™, AxiomXPA™ and Softouch™





#### OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES & BALLISTICS AVAILABLE

- Shoulder Armor Inserts (Set)
- Ballistic Collar
- Ballistic Groin
- Ballistic Deltoid Protectors
- All Standard Pouches
- Level III And IV Ballistic Plates

